parameter has been made (the full line) and the average optimized cost that
we would have obtained if any uncertainty had been made (the dotted lines).
Figure 10(b) illustrates the relative loss, expressed as a percentage, to this
uncertainty. The proposed maintenance policy seems to be sufficiently robust
with the uncertainty on the parameter L: less than 0.65% of relative loss is
obtained in the worst case for an uncertainty of −10% on the parameter L.

4.4.2 Sensitivity analysis of other system characteristics with the “One-Factor-
At-A-Time” method

The same studies as previously for the failure threshold have been made for the
other system characteristics: the deterioration rate (α), the failure acceleration
factor due to stress (FA), the scale parameter (a), the sensitivity to stress (b),
the stress threshold (λ) , the nominal level of the stress (m), the standard
deviation of the stress (σ) and the drift of the stress (µ). In all the cases,
when an uncertainty is made on one parameter, we obtained less than 0.45% of
relative loss in the worst case. By using the “One-Factor-At-A-Time” method,

18

Table 1
Impact of the error made on the system characteristics vector on the maintenance
cost

Error made on the system characteristics vector −10% 0 +10%

Cost with uncertainties 9.814 12.253 15.050

Optimal cost 9.729 12.253 14.885

Relative lost compared to the optimal cost 0.866% 0 1.096%

the robustness of the model is highlighted when only one factor at a time varies
for the given system characteristics vector (a = 0.05, b = 0.025, FA = 0.96, α =
5, m = 10, µ = 0.22, σ = 1, λ = 10.5, L = 2).

4.4.3 Sensitivity analysis of the system characteristics vector

Previously, the “One-Factor-At-A-Time” method has been used, when one pa-
rameter varies, others remain constant. But in a practical case, the parameters
vary simultaneously and the effect of each input on the output is not neces-
sarily linear. In order to move away from the hypothesis of the linearity and
to evaluate the effect an uncertainty of the system characteristics vector, the
worst cases are considered, i.e. each parameter is set to its value correspond-
ing to a relative error of −10% or +10%. The results presented in Table 1 are